

No. 11-398

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE, 119 MEMBERS OF
THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS, AND MORE
THAN 144,000 SUPPORTERS OF THE ACLJ IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND URGING
AFFIRMANCE ON THE MINIMUM COVERAGE
PROVISION, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE
INDIVIDUAL MANDATE, ISSUE**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
JORDAN SEKULOW
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
JAMES M. HENDERSON SR.
WALTER M. WEBER
EDWARD L. WHITE III
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN
MILES L. TERRY
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE

February 8, 2012

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE EXCEEDS CON- GRESS’S ENUMERATED POWERS.....	5
A. The individual mandate is not authorized by the Commerce Clause	6
1. <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i> emphasized that Congress may regulate <i>voluntary eco- nomic activity</i> , but the individual man- date regulates a person’s <i>inactivity</i>	7
a. <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	8
b. <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	11
c. The individual mandate exceeds the Commerce Clause power because it does not regulate existing commer- cial or economic activity.....	12
2. <i>Wickard</i> and <i>Raich</i> do not suggest that Congress’s authority to regulate local economic activity, as an essential part of a national scheme to regulate that activity, gives rise to a newly-minted power to force unwilling individuals into a market	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	14
b. <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) ...	15
3. Cases affirming Congress’s power to regulate an economic class of activities, in the aggregate, do not support the conclusion that Congress can regulate <i>all</i> uninsured individuals now because <i>some</i> will receive health care that they cannot pay for in the future	19
4. There is no support for the Federal Government’s conclusion that Congress can regulate all Americans now, and indefinitely for their entire lives, based on their “inevitable” future participation in a market	23
5. As in <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i> , the Federal Government’s arguments lack a judicially-enforceable limiting principle and, if accepted, would give rise to a federal police power	24
B. The individual mandate is not authorized by the Necessary and Proper Clause	28
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	5
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	1
<i>Florida v. United States Dep't of Health & Hu- man Servs.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	33
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Over- sight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	7
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	24
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	20, 22
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	20
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	20, 22
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	28, 29, 33
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	5
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	20
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	6, 7, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>TMLC v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 405 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	26
<i>U.S. Citizens Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	33
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	5
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	1
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	13, 14, 15, 17, 21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	5, 6, 28
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	1, 6, 12, 18, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	25
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(A)	12
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(E)	26
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(F)	27
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(H).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(I)	27, 33
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(J).....	27

OTHER SOURCES

<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (James Madison), George Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001.....	25
